1
Fiscal Year (FY) 2017
Service Area Competition-
Additional Area (SAC-AA)
HRSA-17-112
Henderson, Nevada
SAC-AA Technical Assistance Web Site
(http://bphc.hrsa.gov/programopportunities/fundingopportunities/sac-

month to complete.
Grants.gov (www.grants.gov) registration requirements:
1. Obtain Data Universal Numbering System (DUNS) number
2. Register in System for Award Management (SAM)
‒ Update registration every 12 months
3. Register in Grants.gov
See HRSA’s SF-424 Two-Tier Application Guide for details:
uide.pdf
20
Grants.gov Workspace
• New Workspace feature allows health center staff to mutually
access, edit, and submit application forms and documents online
overview.html
• Walks applicants through Grants.gov process
• System checks for errors before application is submitted
21
Phase 1: Grants.gov Items
• SF-424: Application for Federal Assistance
‒ Upload Project Abstract in box 15
• SF-424B: Assurances – Non-Construction Programs
• Project/Performance Site Location(s) Form
• Grants.gov Lobbying Form
‒ Certification Regarding Lobbying
• SF-LLL: Disclosure of Lobbying Activities (as applicable)
• Key Contacts
22
23
SF-424: New Application Type
New: Applicant not currently funded through the Health Center
Program
24
SF-424: Competing Continuation
Application Type
Continuation: Current award recipient applying to continue serving
its current service area (competing continuation)
25
SF-424: Competing Supplement
Application Type
Revision/Supplement: Current award recipient applying to serve a
new service area (competing supplement)
Phase 1: Grants.gov Submission
• For help with the Grants.gov electronic submission, call the
Grants.gov Contact Center at 1-800-518-4726 or email
• The Authorized Organizational Representative (AOR) in Grants.gov
will receive 4 emails after submission:
1. Submission Receipt
2. System Validation
3. Agency (HRSA) Download
4. HRSA EHB Tracking Number Assignment
• Correct any errors identified by Grants.gov to enable successful
submission prior to the deadline